PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

TOBACCO PRODUCTS CONTROL AMENDMENT BILL

[B 24—2006]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Health (National Assembly))

[B 24A—2006]

No. of copies printed 800

AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

TOBACCO PRODUCTS CONTROL AMENDMENT BILL [B 24—2006]

CLAUSE 1

- 1. On page 2, in line 6, to omit "definitions" and to substitute "definition".
- 2. On page 2, from line 7, to omit the definition of "brand element".
- 3. On page 3, from line 11, to omit paragraph (*f*).
- 4. On page 3, in line 34, to omit ", a club".

CLAUSE 2

- 1. On page 3, after line 53, to insert:
 - (iii) any motor vehicle when a child under the age of 12 years is present in that vehicle; or
- 2. On page 4, in line 32, to omit "to 82 and 84".

CLAUSE 4

1. On page 5, in line 9, to omit "access" and to substitute "assess".

NEW CLAUSE

1. That the following be a new Clause:

Insertion of section 6A in Act 83 of 1993

5. The following section is hereby inserted in the principal Act after section 6:

"Exemptions

6A. The Minister may by notice in the *Gazette* exempt any tobacco product from a provision of this Act on such conditions as the Minister may determine in the notice, provided that it is in the public interest for the particular tobacco product to be so exempted.".

CLAUSE 8

1. On page 6, in line 26, to omit "2006" and to substitute "2007".